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  Budget performance for the period from 1 July 2022 to 
30 June 2023 and proposed budget for the period from 
1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 for the United Nations Interim 
Security Force for Abyei 
 

 

  Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 

Budgetary Questions 
 

 

 

  
Appropriation for 2022/23 $268,169,700 

Expenditure for 2022/23 $267,775,400 

Unencumbered balance for 2022/23 $394,300 

Appropriation for 2023/24 $287,220,900 

Projected expenditure for 2023/24a $287,220,900 

Projected underexpenditure for 2023/24 $0.00 

Proposal submitted by the Secretary-General for 2024/25 $301,237,400 

Adjustment recommended by the Advisory Committee 

for 2024/25 ($301,200) 

Recommendation of the Advisory Committee for 

2024/25 $300,936,200 

 
 

 a Estimates as at 29 February 2024. 
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 I. Introduction 
 

 

1. During its consideration of the financing of the United Nations Interim Security 

Force for Abyei (UNISFA) (see A/78/597 and A/78/737 (advance version)), the 

Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions met with 

representatives of the Secretary-General, who provided additional information and 

clarification, concluding with written responses received on 11 March 2024. The 

comments and recommendations of the Committee on cross-cutting issues related to 

peacekeeping operations are contained in its report (A/78/744), and those pertaining 

to the findings and recommendations of the Board of Auditors on the United  Nations 

peacekeeping operations for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 can be found 

in its related report (A/78/804).  

 

 

 II. Budget performance report for the period from 1 July 2022 
to 30 June 2023 
 

 

2. The General Assembly appropriated a total amount of $268,169,700 gross 

($264,503,100 net) for the maintenance of the Force for the period from 1 July 2022 

to 30 June 2023, comprising: (a) an initial appropriation of $259,663,200 gross by its 

resolution 76/281; and (b) an additional provision of $8,506,500 gross by its 

resolution 77/290 A to cover funding shortfall attributable to increased requirements 

(see A/78/597, paras. 4–6). Expenditure for the period totalled $267,775,400 gross 

($263,742,900 net), for a budget implementation rate of 99.9 per cent, compared with 

a rate of 99.7 per cent for the 2021/22 period. The resulting unencumbered balance 

amounts to $394,300, or 0.1 per cent, in gross terms, of the overall level of resources 

approved for the period.  

3. The Advisory Committee notes from the information provided to it that the 

unliquidated obligations amounted to $46,182,000 as at 30 June 2023 for the 2022/23 

period, representing a decrease of $26,221,900 (or 36.2 per cent), compared with the 

amount of $72,403,900 as at 30 June 2022 for the 2021/22 period. The unliquidated 

obligations of $46,182,000 represented 17.2 per cent of the appropriation for the 

2022/23 period, comprising: (a) military and police personnel ($26,350,000, or 

57.1 per cent); (b) civilian personnel ($184,500, or 0.4 per cent); and (c) o perational 

costs ($19,647,400, or 42.5 per cent). Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed 

that, as at 31 March 2024, unliquidated obligations decreased to $9,133,600 (or 

3.4 per cent of the total appropriation) for the 2022/23 period, comprising military 

and police personnel ($3,832,600), civilian personnel ($128,600) and operational 

costs ($5,172,400). Unliquidated obligations for prior periods under military and 

police personnel were as follows: 2018/19 ($412,800), 2019/20 ($672,200), 2020/21 

($73,200) and 2021/22 ($1,605,600). The Committee discusses matters related to 

unliquidated obligations in its report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping 

operations (A/78/744). 

4. The unencumbered balance of $394,300 (or 0.1 per cent) of the overall level of 

resources approved for 2022/23 reflects the combined effect of: (a) lower-than-

budgeted expenditures under military and police personnel ($22,068,200, or 18.8 per 

cent), due primarily to delays in the deployment of the new multinational contingents 

and of their contingent-owned equipment, as well as to the non-issuance of entry visas 

and travel permits for the deployment of United Nations police and formed police 

units; and (b) higher-than-budgeted expenditures under operational costs 

($21,615,200, or 21.7 per cent), due primarily to increased requirements for the 

acquisitions of prefabricated accommodations and generators in the context of the 

reconfiguration and for freight associated with the movement of equipment in the 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/804
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/76/281
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/77/290
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
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context of the closure of the northern main supply route to Abyei owing to the 

violence in the Sudan and of the global increase in shipping rates. A detailed analysis 

of variances is provided in section IV of the report of the Secretary-General on the 

budget performance of the Force for 2022/23 (A/78/597).  

5. Summary information on the redeployments of $21,774,000 (or 8.1 per cent) 

from group I to groups II and III is provided in section III.B o f that report. In 

reviewing redeployments of the original peacekeeping budgets for the 2022/23 

financial period, the Board of Auditors found the level of redeployments in UNISFA 

to be the highest, at 8.1 per cent, at UNISFA, while the percentage of total 

redeployments of peacekeeping budgets for the period decreased to 2 per cent from 3 

per cent for the prior financial period (A/78/5 (Vol. II), para. 15). The Committee 

requested and received information on redeployments across groups, including 

redeployments that covered additional expenditure under general temporary 

assistance for the period from 2018/19 to 2022/23 by UNISFA. The Committee 

further discusses redeployments across groups in its report on cross-cutting issues 

related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 

6. As indicated in section III.D of the budget performance report, other revenue 

for the 2022/23 period amounts to $6,376,400, comprising: (a) investment revenue 

($34,400); (b) other/miscellaneous revenue ($2,057,000), including refund of prior -

period expenses ($1,524,800), non-spendable revenue for credit return from 

peacekeeping cost-recovery funds ($405,900) and other revenue ($126,300); and 

(c) cancellation of prior-period obligations ($4,285,000). 

 

  Matters pertaining to the report of the Board of Auditors 
 

7. In considering the reports of the Secretary-General on the financing of UNISFA, 

the Advisory Committee also had before it the report of the Board of Auditors on the 

accounts of the United Nations peacekeeping operations for the financial period ended 

30 June 2023 (A/78/5 (Vol. II)). In its report, the Board made observations and/or 

recommendations pertaining to UNISFA with respect to issues regarding budget 

redeployment, cash ratio, cost-recovery accumulated surplus, distinction between 

spendable and non-spendable revenue, procurement and renewable energy (ibid., 

paras. 15, 16, 454, 456, 547 and 549; see also paras. 4 above and 10, 51, 54 and 56 

below). The Advisory Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Board of 

Auditors and trusts that the recommendations will be implemented in a timely manner.  

 

 

 III. Information on performance for the current period 
 

 

8. With respect to current and projected expenditures for the period from 1 July 

2023 to 30 June 2024, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 29 February 

2024, expenditures amounted to $232,376,700. At the end of the current financi al 

period, total expenditures are projected at $287,220,900 against the appropriation of 

the same amount, leaving no underexpenditure. Upon enquiry, the Committee was 

informed that, as at 31 March 2024, commitments made against the appropriation 

amounted to $64,833,700 (or 22.6 per cent). 

9. The Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 29 February 2024, a total of 

$3,702,114,000 had been assessed on Member States in respect of UNISFA since its 

inception. Payments received as at the same date amounted to $3,620,219,000, 

leaving an outstanding balance of $81,895,000. As at 4 March 2024, the cash available 

to the Force amounted to $113,448,000, which was sufficient to cover the three-month 

operating reserve of $49,296,000 (excluding reimbursements to troop- and police-

contributing countries).  

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
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10. The Advisory Committee recalls that it had noted the challenging cash position 

of the Force (A/77/767/Add.10, para. 7). In its report on the accounts of the United 

Nations peacekeeping operations for the financial period ended 30 June 2023 (A/78/5 

(Vol. II), para. 16), the Board of Auditors noted that, as at 30 June 2023, UNISFA was 

one of the four operations with a cash ratio close to zero, showing their difficulties in 

paying off their debts of less than one year. As at the same date, UNISFA had 

borrowed $63.3 million (or 22 per cent of its appropriation for the 2022/23 period) 

from MINUSMA (ibid. table II.7). Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed that, 

as at 29 January 2024, all the funds that had been borrowed from MINUSMA had 

been fully repaid. 

11. The Advisory Committee was informed that claims for the reimbursement of 

troop costs and contingent-owned equipment had been settled up to 30 September 

2023, leaving outstanding balances of $12,329,000 and $7,040,000, respectively, as 

at 31 December 2023. With respect to death and disability compensation, as at 

29 February 2024, an amount of $2,460,000 had been paid to settle 91 claims since 

the inception of the Force, with no claim pending.  

 

 

 IV. Proposed budget for the period from 1 July 2024 to 
30 June 2025 
 

 

 A. Mandate and planning assumptions 
 

 

12. The mandate of UNISFA was established by the Security Council in its 

resolution 1990 (2011) and was most recently extended until 15 November 2024 in 

resolution 2708 (2023). The overarching political objective of UNISFA is to enable 

conditions conducive to political dialogue between the parties, leading to an 

agreement to resolve both the final status of Abyei and Sudan-South Sudan border 

issues through the activities of the Joint Border Verification and Monitoring 

Mechanism (A/78/737, paras. 1 and 2). It is indicated that engagements are under way 

with the Government of South Sudan to ensure the reoperationalization of the 

Mechanism’s Sector 1 headquarters and its two team sites, which its troops were 

forced to abandon between August and October 2021 (ibid., para. 5) . The planning 

assumptions and mission support initiatives of the Force for the 2024/25 period are 

summarized in section I.B of the report of the Secretary-General on the proposed 

budget for the Force (A/78/737). 

13. It is further indicated that the outbreak and the ongoing conflict in the Sudan 

since April 2023 continue to impact on the situation in Abyei, the peace process, the 

resolution of border disputes between South Sudan and the Sudan and the operational 

environment in which UNISFA operates (ibid., paras. 6–18). The Force will continue 

to focus on the five strategic priorities set out in Security Council resolution 2609 

(2021) and closely monitor the situation and engage with both Governments to 

mitigate repercussions on the Abyei area and ensure that supply and rotation routes 

remain open (see paras. 37 and 38 below). 

 

 

 B. Resource requirements 
 

 

14. The proposed budget in the amount of $301,237,400 for the 2024/25 period 

represents an increase of $14,016,500, or 4.9 per cent, compared with the resources 

of $287,220,900 approved for the 2023/24 period (see table 1 below). 

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/1990(2011)
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2708(2023)
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2609(2021)
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2609(2021)


 
A/78/744/Add.4 

 

5/19 24-06301 

 

Table 1  

Financial resources 

(Thousands of United States dollars)  
 

 

 

Apportionment 

(2022/23) 

Expenditure 

(2022/23) 

Apportionment 

(2023/24) 

Expenditure as 

at 29 February 

2024 

Cost estimates 

(2024/25) 

 Variance 

Category Amount Percentage 

        
Military and police personnel  117 385.3 95 317.1  121 857.0 115 925.8 121 382.1 (474.9) (0.4) 

Civilian personnel 51 253.1 51 311.8 51 935.6 36 818.9 56 811.0 4 875.4 9.4 

Operational costs 99 531.3 121 146.5 113 428.3 79 632.0 123 044.3 9 616.0 8.5 

 Total requirements 268 169.7 267 775.4 287 220.9 232 376.7 301 237.4 14 016.5 4.9 

 

Note: Detailed information on the financial resources proposed and an analysis of variances are provided in sections II and III of 

the proposed budget (A/78/737). 
 

 

 1. Military and police personnel 
 

Table 2 
 

 

Category 

Authorized 

2022/23a 

Actual as at 

30 June 2023  

Authorized 

2023/24a  

Actual as at 

29 February 2024  

Proposed 

2024/25  Variance  

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)-(3) 

       
Military observers 130 117 135 127 135 – 

Military contingent personnel 3 120 2 952 3 115 2 979 3 115 – 

United Nations police 148 48 148 44 148 – 

Formed police unit personnel 492 – 492 – 492 – 

 

 a Represents the highest level of authorized strength. 
 

 

15. The proposed resources for military and police personnel for 2024/25 amount 

to $121,382,100, reflecting a decrease of $474,900, or  0.4 per cent, compared with 

the apportionment for 2023/24. The decreased requirements are reflected mainly 

under: (a) United Nations police ($1,159,300, or 32.5 per cent), attributable primarily 

to the application of a higher vacancy rate of 70.3 per cent , compared with the rate of 

47.3 per cent applied in the approved budget for the 2023/24 period; and (b) military 

contingents ($332,800, or 0.3 per cent), due mainly to the application of a higher 

vacancy rate of 2.9 per cent, compared with the rate of 2.3  per cent applied in the 

approved budget for the 2023/24 period and to the lower cost of charter flights. The 

reduced requirements are offset in part by increased requirements under military 

observers ($1,017,200, or 18.1 per cent), due primarily to the higher cost for the 

mission subsistence allowance based on the revised rates effective 1 January 2024 

(A/78/737, paras. 76–78).  

 

Table 3 

Delayed deployment factors 

(Percentage of approved strength) 
 

 

Category  

Budgeted 

2022/23 Actual 2022/23  

Budgeted 

2023/24 

Actual as at 

29 February 2024 

Actual average as at 

29 February 2024 

Projected 

2024/25  

       
Military and police personnel       

Military observers 14.6 11.5 10.8 10.4 12.0 10.4 

Military contingents 1.5 13.8 2.3 4.5 5.5 2.9a 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
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Category  

Budgeted 

2022/23 Actual 2022/23  

Budgeted 

2023/24 

Actual as at 

29 February 2024 

Actual average as at 

29 February 2024 

Projected 

2024/25  

       
United Nations police 33.8 68.2 47.3 73.0 70.3 70.3 

Formed police units 91.6 100.0 100.0 100.0b 100.0 100.0b 

 

 a Inclusive of the planned deployment by June 2024 (see para. 16 below).  

 b In its resolution 77/290 B (para. 9), the General Assembly decided to apply a vacancy rate of 100 per cent for the formed 

police units of the Force. 
 

 

16. The Advisory Committee recalls that it was planned that the Force’s 

reconfiguration from a single-nation contingent to a multinational force would be 

completed by the beginning of the 2023/24 period (A/77/767/Add.10, paras. 14 and 

16). Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed that, as at 1 January 2024, a total of 

2,861 infantry and enabling contingent personnel from all eight of the new UNISFA 

troop-contributing countries had been deployed, while it was expected that an 

additional 130 personnel would be deployed no later than June 2024. The Committe e 

was also provided with information on the completed, ongoing and planned 

construction projects directly linked to camp requirements in the context of the Force 

reconfiguration, including a four-year concrete works service contract for team sites 

that had started in February 2023 and was expected to be completed by January 2027. 

17. The Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the 

Secretary-General for military and police personnel. 

 

 2. Civilian personnel 
 

Table 4 
 

 

 

Approved 

2022/23 

Encumbered as 

at 30 June 2023 

Approved 

2023/24 

Encumbered as at 

29 February 2024 

Proposed 

2024/25 Variance 

Category (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)-(3) 

       
Posts       

 International staff 183 171 188 170 190 2 

 National Professional Officers 10 8 10 9 10 – 

 National General Service staff 83 76 84 80 84 – 

Temporary positions       

 International staff 3 3 4 3 14 10 

 National staff – – – – – – 

United Nations Volunteers       

 International United Nations Volunteers 37 33 38 35 38 – 

 National United Nations Volunteers – – – – – – 

Government-provided personnel – – – – – – 

 Total 316 291  324 297 336 12 

 

 

18. The proposed resources for civilian personnel for 2024/25 amount to 

$56,811,000, reflecting an increase of $4,875,400, or 9.4 per cent, compared with the 

apportionment for 2023/24. The increased requirements are attributable mainly under: 

(a) international staff ($1,883,100, or 4.2 per cent), due to the proposed  establishment 

of two posts (1 P-4 and 1 P-2) at a vacancy rate of 50 per cent and the application of 

a lower vacancy rate of 9.6 per cent, compared with the rate of 12.3 per cent applied 

for the 2023/24 period; (b) National Professional Officers ($290,100, or 44.9 per 

https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/77/290B
https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767
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cent), due primarily to the application of the higher revised salary scale  effective 

1 December 2022 and the application of a lower vacancy rate of 20.0 per cent, 

compared with the rate of 33.3 per cent applied for 2023/24; (c) national General 

Service staff ($793,500, or 29.2 per cent), due to factors including the new 

classification of Kadugli and Khartoum as duty stations that are eligible for danger 

pay; and (d) general temporary assistance ($2,116,700, or 140.2 per cent), due 

primarily to the proposed establishment of 10 temporary positions with the 

application of a vacancy rate of 50.0 per cent and the provision at full incumbency 

for the continuation of 36 national General Service positions, compared with the 

provision for 40 per cent of their cost applied for the 2023/24 period. The higher 

requirements are offset in part by lower requirements for United Nations Volunteers 

($208,000, or 7.8 per cent) due primarily to the application of a higher vacancy rate 

of 13.2 per cent, compared with the rate of 8.1 per cent for 2023/24 (A/78/737, 

paras. 79–83). 

 

  Staffing review  
 

19. The Advisory Committee recalls that, for the 2023/24 period, the Secretary-

General proposed the establishment of 14 additional posts and positions based on the 

civilian staffing review undertaken by UNISFA, for the first year of a phased 

implementation of the recommendations contained in the review (A/77/767/Add.10, 

para. 23). Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed that the civilian staffing review 

exercise had been completed in September 2023. The delay in the completion of the 

review had been caused mainly by the slower transition of the Force from a single 

troop-contributing country-based force to a multinational one, which had had an 

impact on the assessment of the functions and roles at UNISFA, and the conflict in 

the Sudan, which had redirected the focus of the Force to developing operational 

sustainability, especially in the supply chain and the movement of staff.  

20. The Advisory Committee recalls that it had expressed the view that, as requested 

by the General Assembly, the staffing review at UNISFA would reflect efficiency and 

effectiveness in the delivery of its mandate through the adaptation and optimization 

of its structures, taking also into account the number of vacant posts and positions 

(A/77/767/Add.10, para. 23). In the proposed budget for the 2024/25 period, the 

Secretary-General indicates that, in collaboration with the Department of Operational 

Support, the review includes a detailed review of the impact of the troop 

reconfiguration and the new mandated priorities on UNISFA staff and non-staff 

resources, organizational structures and new functional requirements, as well as 

recommendations on future resourcing requirements (A/78/737, sect. V.B). Upon 

enquiry, the Committee was informed that, following a thorough re-assessment of 

functions of existing posts and positions to identify efficiencies, UNISFA h ad 

reconfigured functions and positions in many of its offices, which had resulted in a 

reduced number of new posts and positions proposed for 2024/25 compared with 

those endorsed by the review.  

21. The Advisory Committee welcomes the conduct of the civilian staffing 

review and notes that it would be beneficial for informative purposes if the effort 

towards optimization of the staffing structure was clearly presented in the 

context of the report. The Advisory Committee further discusses civilian staffing 

reviews in its report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations 

(A/78/744).  

 

  Recommendations on posts and positions 
 

22. A total of 336 civilian posts and positions are proposed for 2024/25, which 

represents an increase of 12 posts and positions. The Advisory Committee was 

informed that all the posts and positions requested for the 2024/25 period for UNISFA 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767
https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
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are reflective of its human resources needs as identified in the civilian staffing rev iew, 

and that it is important to note that some of the recommendations contained in the 

review cover a multiple-year horizon. 

 

  Establishment 
 

23. It is proposed to establish a total of 12 new posts and positions, comprising 

2 posts (1 P-4, 1 P-2) and 10 positions (8 international (3 P-3, 1 P-2, 4 Field Service) 

and 2 national (2 national General Service)), as follows:  

 (a) A total of nine positions related to the transfer of the remaining functions 

of the mine action programme to the Force (see paras. 24–26 below);  

 (b) One P-4 post of Rule of Law Officer in the Office of the Chief of Staff 

(see A/78/737, paras. 46–49 and table 4; see also para. 29 below); 

 (c) One P-2 post of Associate Logistics Officer in the Mission Support Centre 

(ibid., paras. 54 and 55 and table 7); 

 (d) One Field Service position of Human Resources Assistant in the Human 

Resources Section (ibid., paras. 56–59 and table 7; see also paras. 27 and 28 below).  

 

  Mine action programme  
 

24. The proposed nine general temporary assistance positions for the mine action 

programme, with the application of a vacancy rate of 50 per cent, comprise the 

following: 

 (a) Mine Action Section: 7 positions (1 P-3, 1 P-2, 3 Field Service, 2 national 

General Service) (ibid., paras. 34–42 and 83 and table 2).  

 (b) Mission Support Centre: one P-3 position of Logistics Officer (ibid., para. 53 

and table 7); 

 (c) Transport Unit: one P-3 position of Transport Officer (ibid., para. 60 and 

table 8). 

25. Following the transfer of one position of Programme Management Officer/Chief 

of the Mine Action Section (P-4) to the Force on 1 July 2021,1 it is proposed for the 

2024/25 period that the above nine positions of the remaining core functions of the 

mine action programme, which have been provided by UNMAS through the United 

Nations Office for Project Services (UNOPS), be transferred to UNISFA, for which 

the provision has been included under the other supplies, services and equipment – 

mine detection and mine clearing services budget class, including in the approved 

budget for the 2023/24 period. Through the streamlining of functions of the 

programme, 5 of the current 14 positions provided through UNOPS will be abolished, 

while the other 9 will be transferred to the UNISFA staffing table. Consequently, 

annual cost-efficiencies will include $0.2 million for staff ($1.2 million for 2024/25, 

reflecting a vacancy rate of 50 per cent) and a net of $0.8 million due to the 

elimination of provisions for UNOPS programme support and administrative costs, 

leading to a total of estimated cost efficiencies of $1,046,200 in subsequent financial 

periods (ibid., paras. 35, 62 and 83). 

__________________ 

 1  Following the recommendations of the Board of Auditors, the Administration decided in April 

2021 to transfer, as a temporary arrangement, the position of Chief, Mine Action Programme, at 

all missions from UNOPS to the Secretariat through a modality called “lift and shift” (A/76/5 

(Vol. II), chap. II, para. 48). The incumbent of the position of Chief of the Mine Action 

Programme at UNISFA was shifted from UNOPS to the Secretariat in July 2021 and a g eneral 

temporary assistance position was established for the 2022/23 period (A/76/760/Add.8, para. 28). 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/5(Vol.II)
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/5(Vol.II)
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/760/Add.8


 
A/78/744/Add.4 

 

9/19 24-06301 

 

26. The Board of Auditors notes that the implementation of the new mine action 

programme delivery at UNIFIL and UNISFA for the 2024/25 period would generate 

cost savings through greater integration with existing mission support capabil ities and 

the absence of UNOPS fees (14 per cent in UNIFIL and 10 per cent in UNISFA). The 

Advisory Committee concurs with the view of the Board of Auditors (A/78/5 

(Vol. II), annex II, No. 12).  

 

  Human Resources Assistant 
 

27. It is indicated that, in line with the recommendation contained in the civilian 

staffing review, it is proposed to establish one general temporary assistance position 

of Human Resources Assistant (Field Service) in the Human Resources Section 

(A/78/737, paras. 56–59 and table 7). The primary focus of the incumbent would be 

to complete the ongoing mission-wide reclassification exercise within 12 months. 

Only 42 of the 193 posts to be reviewed for reclassification (at the GL-2, GL-3, GL-

4, GL-5 and FS-4 and FS-5 levels) have been classified to date, as the Force is not 

resourced to complete this exercise in a timely manner owing to the fact that only two 

dedicated staff (1 Field Service and 1 national General Service) cover client support 

(comprising entitlements and benefits, onboarding and special projects for civilian 

and uniformed personnel travel) and interact with eight troop-contributing countries 

following the reconfiguration of the Force, with troop rotations occurring every 12 to 

18 months. In paragraph 57 of the budget report, it is further mentioned that the hu man 

resources team interacts frequently in the administration of travel and travel -related 

entitlements, as well as coordinating on payments and recoveries of mission 

subsistence allowance and travel-related expenses. 

28. Noting that the Human Resources Section of UNISFA has a total of seven 

posts (1 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 Field Service, 2 national General Service and 1 United 

Nations Volunteer) approved for the 2023/24 period, the Advisory Committee 

trusts that the Force will rely on the existing human resources capacity in 

carrying out and completing the ongoing reclassification exercise and 

recommends against the approval of the proposed general temporary assistance 

position of Human Resources Assistant (Field Service). The Committee also 

considers that, in terms of transactional functions, such as entitlements 

processing, further support should be sought from the Regional Service Centre 

in Entebbe, Uganda. 

 

  One P-4 post of Rule of Law Officer  
 

29. It is proposed to establish one P-4 post of Rule of Law Officer in the Office of 

the Chief of Staff, with justification provided in paragraphs 46 to 49 of the proposed 

budget for the 2024/25 period. It is indicated that the failure of the parties to establ ish 

the Abyei Police Service and the near-complete absence of meaningful rule of law 

mechanisms in the Abyei area makes rule of law one of the most challenging aspects 

of the UNISFA mandate. Upon enquiry as to whether this was the same post initially 

proposed for the 2023/24 period (see A/77/767/Add.10, para. 25), the Advisory 

Committee was informed that, in line with the recommendations contained in the 

civilian staffing review, the need to establish the post is reiterated for 2024/25. The 

Committee was provided with further justification for the re-submission of the 

proposed establishment of the post, including the fact that the UNISFA rule of law 

support strategy, which was still under preparation during the 2022/23 period when 

the post was originally proposed, was finalized in November 2023 (the development 

of the strategy was welcomed by the Security Council in its resolution 2609 (2021)). 

While standing capacities based at the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, 

Italy, in particular the Justice and Corrections Standing Capacity and the Standing 

Police Capacity, were crucial in the development of the strategy, its implementation, 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
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as a longer-term endeavour, cannot be accomplished by the standing capacities with  

time-bound support. Full-time dedicated capacity within UNISFA is therefore 

required to manage critical rule of law issues, which have been made even more acute 

by the conflict in the Sudan and the recent increase in violence in Abyei.  

 

  Extension of one P-5 position of Senior Programme Management Officer  
 

30. It is proposed to extend the general temporary assistance position of the P-5 

Senior Programme Management Officer for one more year (A/78/737, paras. 51 and 

52 and table 6). Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the 

reconfiguration of UNISFA to a multinational force had highlighted a requirement for 

high-level coordination of multifunctional projects, that the Force was in the process 

of implementing several major projects and that the reconstruction of operating bases 

for the new troop-contributing countries was expected to continue until the end of 

June 2025. The position was proposed to be established as a general temporary 

assistance position for a period of two years (see also A/77/767/Add.10, para. 28). In 

order to maintain continuity and the delivery of the camp rehabilit ation project and 

the Smart Camp project, from concept to reality, in accordance with the 

recommendations contained in the civilian staffing review, it is requested that the 

position be extended for a second year, until 30 June 2025.  

 

Table 5 

Vacancy rates  

(Percentage) 
 

 

Category 

Budgeted 

2022/23 

Actual 

2022/23 

Budgeted 

2023/24 

Actual as at 

31 December 

2023 

Actual 

average 

Jan.–Dec. 

2023 

Actual as at 

29 February 

2024 

Actual average 

1 July 2023 to 

29 February 

2024 

Proposed 

2024/25  

         
Civilian personnel         

International staff 10.0 12.0 12.3 9.6 10.8 9.6  10.1 9.6 

National staff         

 National Professional Officers 0.0 30.0 33.3 20.0 30.0 10.0 20.0 20.0 

 National General Service staff 10.0 4.8 1.2 6.0 8.3 4.8 7.1 6.0 

International United Nations Volunteers  3.0 10.8 8.1 13.2 13.2 7.9 13.2 13.2 

National United Nations Volunteers  –  –  –  – –  – – – 

Temporary positions         

 International staff 10.0 – – 25.0 25.0  25.0 25.0 25.0  

 National staff –  –  –  – –  –  –  50.0  

Government-provided personnel –  –  –  – –  –  –  – 

 

 

31. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the proposed vacancy 

rates applied in the 2024/25 peacekeeping budgets reflected the lower of either the 

spot rates as at 31 December 2023 or the 12-month average rates (January to 

December 2023). The Committee notes that the vacancy rates proposed for the 

2024/25 period reflect the actual vacancy rates experienced by the Force as at 

31 December 2023, for all categories. The Advisory Committee trusts that the 

Secretary-General will provide updated information on the latest actual and 

actual average vacancy rates to the General Assembly at the time of the 

consideration of the present report, including regarding realistic projected 

recruitment and potential upcoming vacancies, to the extent possible (see also 

A/77/767/Add.10, para. 33). The Committee discusses vacancy rates in its report on 

cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767
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  Vacant posts 
 

32. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 19 February 

2024, a total of 26 posts and positions were vacant, of which 2 had been vacant for 

two years or longer (1 D-2, Deputy Head of Mission; and 1 P-3, Political Affairs 

Officer). The Advisory Committee trusts that all vacant posts will be filled 

expeditiously and that an update on their recruitment will be provided to the 

General Assembly at the time of its consideration of the present report and in the 

next budget submission. 

33. The Advisory Committee recalls that three posts, which had been established on 

1 July 2020 (see A/74/737/Add.2, paras. 12–14), had been vacant for more than two 

years (1 D-2 and 2 P-3) in the Office of the Deputy Head of Mission at UNISFA. The 

long-standing vacant posts of Special Assistant (P-3) and Political Affairs Officer 

(P-3) were dependent on the recruitment of the Deputy Head of Mission (D-2), which 

was still pending and under discussion with the Government of the Sudan 

(A/77/767/Add.10, para. 34). Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed that, while 

UNISFA and Headquarters continued to advocate for the deployment of a civilian 

Deputy Head of Mission (D-2) with the authorities in Khartoum and later Port Sudan, 

and through the Permanent Mission in New York, there had been no change in the 

position of the Government of the Sudan on the matter. Meanwhile, the vacant post 

of Political Affairs Officer (P-3), which was temporarily loaned to the Conduct and 

Discipline Unit in order to address the capacity gap identified in the civilian staffing 

review, and has been returned to the Office of the Deputy Head of Mission, remains 

vacant. As for the position of Special Assistant (P-3) in the Office of the Deputy Head 

of Mission, it has been encumbered since August 2023 on temporary loan to the Joint 

Operations Centre/Joint Mission Analysis Centre to address an enhanced need for 

analytical capacity, in the light of the new challenges facing UNISFA since early 

2022, such as violent incidents, the reconfiguration of the Force to a multinational 

force and the outbreak of conflict in the Sudan in April 2023. The Advisory 

Committee trusts that an update on the discussions for the potential deployment 

of the D-2 post of Deputy Head of Mission with the Government will be provided 

to the General Assembly at the time of its consideration of the present report, 

including the operational impact of the prolonged vacancy of the post of the 

Deputy Head of Mission and plans regarding long-vacant posts in the absence of 

an agreement with the Government. 

 

  Staff working outside of duty stations 
 

34. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that a total of six staff 

were working outside of their duty stations, including 1 D-1 (Chief of Mission 

Support), 1 P-4 (Legal Officer) and 4 Field Service staff (Logistics Officer, Security 

Officer, Administrative Assistant and Acquisition Planning Assistant). Upon further 

clarification, the Committee was informed that those staff members working outside 

of duty stations were doing so for family and/or medical reasons. The Advisory 

Committee trusts that an update will be provided to the General Assembly at the time 

of its consideration of the present report and in the context of the next budget 

submission.  

35. Subject to its recommendation in paragraph 28 above, the Advisory 

Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the Secretary-General 

for civilian personnel. Any related operational costs should be adjusted 

accordingly. 
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 3. Operational costs 
 

Table 6  

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

 

Apportionment 

(2022/23) 

Expenditure 

(2022/23) 

Apportionment 

(2023/24) 

Expenditure as 

at 29 February 

2024 

Cost 

estimates 

(2024/25) 

 Variance 

 Amount Percentage 

Category (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)-(3) (7)=(6)÷(2) 

        
Operational costs        

Civilian electoral observers – –  –  – –  –  –  

Consultants and consulting services 615.0  1 311.6  727.7 997.0 727.7 – – 

Official travel 526.1 1 027.8 636.7 840.1 736.5 99.8 15.7 

Facilities and infrastructure 35 166.0 46 591.9 37 562.3 26 134.9 43 265.7 5 703.4 15.2 

Ground transportation 2 363.3 3 298.9 4 138.4 1 638.5 4 062.4 (76.0) (1.8) 

Air operations 29 831.9 28 428.9 37 291.7 27 700 40 507.4 3 215.7 8.6 

Marine operations 494.4 791.3 523.7 338.3 472.7 (51.0) (9.7) 

Communications and information 

technology 9 324.3 11 460.4 9 668.8 8 073.1 9 668.8 – – 

Medical 692.2 854.5 692.1 432.8 685.4 (6.7) (1.0) 

Special equipment – –  –  – –  –  –  

Other supplies, services and equipment 20 018.1 26 913.1 21 436.9 13 133.7 22 167.7 730.8 3.4 

Quick-impact projects 500.0 468.1 750.0 343.6 750.0 –  –  

 Total 99 531.3 121 146.5 113 428.3 79 632.0 123 044.3 9 616.0 8.5 

 

 

36. The proposed resources for operational costs amount to $123,044,300 for 

2024/25 (an increase of $9,616,000, or 8.5 per cent), reflecting higher requirements 

under official travel, facilities and infrastructure, air operations and other supplies, 

services and equipment; offset in part by lower requirements under ground 

transportation, marine operations and medical (see A/78/737, paras. 84–88). 

 

  Impact of the supply route change 
 

37. On the financial impact of the logistical challenges resulting from the need to 

switch from the northern main supply route to the southern route owing to the conflict 

in the Sudan since April 2023, upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed 

that the change of the supply route had resulted in an increase of approxim ately 150 

per cent in the cost of freight and had created a demand for additional staffing in the 

Movement Control Section in Wau, Juba and Entebbe. Owing to factors such as the 

need to re-export cargo from Port Sudan to Mombasa and overland via Kenya, Uganda 

and South Sudan, with longer delivery distances, multiple customs processes and 

security checkpoints, the proposed budget for the 2024/25 period reflects estimated 

increased requirements of $4.3 million under freight for acquisition and movement of 

supplies and equipment and $6.5 million for fuel for generators, vehicles and aviation. 

38. As regards the demurrage and detention charges that UNISFA has incurred for 

items that have been delivered to Port Sudan and that have remained  there since the 

inception of the crisis in April 2023, the Advisory Committee was informed, upon 

further enquiry, that the increased expenditures amounted to $1.5 million 

($0.4 million in the 2022/23 period and $1.1 million during the 2023/24 period, until 

the end of February 2024), despite mitigating measures taken by UNISFA by working 

with vendors, contractors and regional entities, including the Regional Service Centre 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
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in Entebbe. While it is able to make some use of temporary transit terminal facilities 

under logistical arrangements with UNMISS and the Regional Service Centre, 

UNISFA also has to utilize third-party storage facilities at significantly higher costs.   

 

  Official travel 
 

39. Proposed requirements in the amount of $736,500 under official travel reflect an 

increase of $99,800, or 15.7 per cent, compared with the approved resources for 

2023/24. The proposed increase comprises: (a) official travel, non-training (an increase 

of $83,700, or 19.1 per cent); and (b) official travel, training (an increase of $16,100, 

or 8.1 per cent). It is indicated that the increased requirements are attributable primarily 

to: increased outside-mission travel, including for air operations, owing to the need for 

in-person inspections relating to the deployment of new UNISFA aircraft, aviat ion 

safety, supply chain management and procurement, and safety and security, and to 

increased within-mission travel, owing to operational challenges relating to the 

conflict in the Sudan, resulting in the closure of supply routes and movement of staff, 

and to a 26 per cent increase in the daily subsistence allowance rate for Khartoum 

(A/78/737, para. 84). The Advisory Committee reiterates its view that greater use 

of virtual meetings, online platforms and online training tools should be made. 

It also emphasizes that travel for conferences, workshops and meetings should 

be kept to a minimum, and more efforts should be made to achieve efficiencies, 

including by combining trips and reducing the number of participants. The 

Committee therefore recommends a reduction of 10 per cent ($10,000) to the 

proposed increase of $99,800 in resources under official travel.   

 

  Petrol, oil and lubricants 
 

40. A total provision of $24,062,000 is proposed for fuel, oil and lubrican ts for the 

2024/25 period, reflecting an increase of $6,511,500, or 37.1 per cent, due mainly to 

changes in fuel costs and litres (see para. 37 above). The total amount is budgeted 

across three budget classes: facilities and infrastructure ($16,478,500, wi th an 

increase of $4,369,900); ground transportation ($1,904,200, with an increase of 

$722,600); and air operations ($5,679,300, with an increase of $1,419,000). The 

Advisory Committee trusts that updated information on fuel costs will be 

provided to the General Assembly at the time of its consideration of the present 

report. The Advisory Committee discusses fuel costs and management in its report 

on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 

 

  Facilities and infrastructure  
 

41. A provision of $43,256,700 is proposed for 2024/25, reflecting an increase of 

$5,703,400, or 15.2 per cent, attributable mainly to: (a) petrol, oil and lubricants (an 

increase of 4,369,900, or 36.1 per cent) due to the higher estimated average price of 

fuel for generators of $1.510 per litre, compared with $0.937 per litre included in the 

approved budget for the 2023/24 period, owing mainly to the need to use the southern 

supply route for transport of fuel (see also para. 37 above); and (b) maintenance 

services (an increase of $1,420,000, or 20.6 per cent) due to the higher cost of the 

new camp management services contract. Other increases include, for example, 

engineering supplies (an increase of $276,800, or 26.3 per cent) and spare parts and 

supplies (an increase of $345,000, or 1,437,500 per cent), both of which are due 

primarily to the ongoing renovation and rehabilitation of camps. In view of the 

logistical challenges resulting from the change of the main supply route that may 

impact the realistic implementation plans, especially regarding construction 

projects, as well as the cancellation of prior-year obligations connected to the 

inability of vendors to deliver requisite materials, the Advisory Committee 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
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recommends a reduction of 3 per cent ($171,100) to the proposed increase of 

$5,703,400 under facilities and infrastructure.  

 

  Air operations 
 

42. The proposed provision of $40,507,400 for 2024/25 represents an increase of 

$3,215,700 (or 8.6 per cent), primarily for higher requirements under: (a) higher 

contractual costs for one fixed-wing aircraft and two helicopters; and (b) the higher 

estimated average price of fuel for air fleet of $1.174 per litre for 4.8 million litres, 

compared with $0.981 per litre for 4.3 million litres for the 2023/24 period, owing 

mainly to the need to use the southern supply route instead of the northern route (see 

also para. 37 above) and to the higher volume resulting mainly from the need to 

replace two Bell-412 helicopters with Mi-8 helicopters, which consume more fuel per 

flight hour (A/78/737, para. 86). Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was 

informed that, for the 2024/25 period, it is proposed to replace two of the three Bell -

412 helicopters approved for 2023/24 by two Mi-8 helicopters, as the Force’s contract 

for the two Bell-412 helicopters had been cancelled following the inability by the 

contracted company to deploy them to Abyei owing to its own challenges and 

limitations. Subsequently, the Procurement Division at Headquarters activated the 

Force’s use of Mi-8 helicopters, which were part of the reserve fleet that had been 

established with readily deployable aircraft in support of United Nations field 

operations. 

 

  Mine detection and mine clearing services  
 

43. The proposed provision amounts to $6,747,200 for the 2024/25 period, 

reflecting a decrease of $3,094,800 (or 31.4 per cent), compared with the provision 

for the 2023/24 period, owing to the transfer to UNISFA of the remaining core 

functions and the delivery of the mine action programme, which was previously 

provided by UNMAS through UNOPS and budgeted under mine detection and mine 

clearing services (see paras. 24–26 above). More detailed information on the planned 

activities for 2024/25 is provided in paragraph 72 (a) of the proposed budget 

(A/78/737). Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, for the 

2024/25 period, the procurement exercise for a third-party contractor to provide 

specialized mine action services would be undertaken by the Procurement Division 

of the Department of Operational Support with UNMAS as the requisitioner, in 

collaboration with UNISFA, which aligns with the Secretariat practice for o ther 

specialized goods and services, as well as the views of the Board of Auditors that it 

would be more cost-effective if UNMAS had its own requisitioning function and 

established contracts with support from the Procurement Division (A/76/5 (Vol. II), 

para. 46). 

 

  Quick-impact projects  
 

44. An amount of $750,000 for 20 projects is proposed for 2024/25, reflecting the 

same amount approved for the 2023/24 period. With regard to the ability of the Force 

to carry out quick-impact projects, the limited presence of the United Nations country 

team around the Abyei area and the security situation on the ground, the Advisory 

Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that those factors and the lack of skilled 

manpower and construction materials had hampered the successful completion of its 

quick-impact projects, but that the Force was, however, making all efforts and that 

over 81 per cent of the budget for the projects in the 2023/24 period had been planned 

and/or committed, with all 14 projects at various stages of implementation, including 

the signing of memorandums of understanding, the transportation of construction 

material and ground preparation. The majority of projects are currently being 

implemented in the southern half of Abyei until the situation improves in the Sudan, 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737
https://undocs.org/en/A/76/5(Vol.II)


 
A/78/744/Add.4 

 

15/19 24-06301 

 

at which time, hopefully in the 2024/25 period, it will be possible to implement 

projects, on a priority basis, in northern Abyei.  

45. The Advisory Committee was further informed that the establishment of the 

Joint Programme of the Resident Coordinators in the Sudan and South Sudan in Abyei 

in 2021 had been recommended by the Secretary-General, and supported by the 

Security Council, in order to address the absence of capacity and other peacebui lding 

services for the communities of Abyei. At present, seven agencies have 23 persons 

directly working for the United Nations agencies, funds and programmes and 

indirectly through implementing partners on behalf of the United Nations entities, and 

more than 8,000 individuals from the local communities have benefited from services 

offered by the International Organization for Migration, the United Nations 

Development Programme, the United Nations Population Fund and the World Food 

Programme, the Sudan and South Sudan. 

46. Subject to its recommendations in paragraphs 39 and 41 above, the 

Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the Secretary-

General for operational costs. 

 

 

 V. Other matters 
 

 

  Safety and security 
 

47. Concerning the attacks which led to the deaths of two peacekeepers of UNISFA 

in January 2024, upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, following 

the attacks of 27 and 28 January 2024, UNISFA had imposed temporary measures and 

restrictions, which had largely been lifted, although movement by armoured 

personnel carrier in Sector South was still required. The Force has also increased 

security measures around its bases and has authorized quick reaction forces to support 

operations in vulnerable sectors sheltering internally displaced persons. It has made 

other efforts, such as increasing its intelligence gathering on potential threats to better 

anticipate and mitigate risks to peacekeepers; meeting with local authorities and 

community leaders to gather information, negotiate safe passage and coordinate joint 

security operations; and engaging with relevant stakeholders, including the Juba-

appointed Abyei Administration, civil society organizations and the Government of 

South Sudan, to facilitate dialogue, build trust and de-escalate tensions. UNISFA 

continuously reviews and adapts operational strategies and tactics in response to the 

evolving security dynamics and lessons learned from previous incidents.  

48. The Advisory Committee recognizes the extremely difficult environment in 

which UNISFA operates and expresses its appreciation to the Force personnel in 

fulfilling the mandated activities. The Committee pays tribute to the Force 

personnel who lost their lives in the service of peace (see also A/77/767, para. 88). 

 

  Risk mitigation in the event of an unforeseen withdrawal 
 

49. Taking into account the lack of anticipation with regard to a recent early 

withdrawal of a peacekeeping operation, the associated risks and looking to ways 

forward, the Board of Auditors recommends that the Administration ensure better 

anticipation and mitigation by peacekeeping missions of the risks associated with the 

event of a withdrawal (A/78/5 (Vol. II), paras. 525 and 538). Upon enquiry, the 

Advisory Committee was informed that UNISFA had implemented a comprehensive 

risk approach, which was focused on enhancing situational awareness, maintaining 

operational flexibility and establishing clear protocols for a swift response to any 

potential withdrawal scenarios. The Force has established mechanisms to receive 

early warnings and alerts and developed detailed contingency plans and standardized 

https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767
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protocols and procedures for a rapid and orderly withdrawal, including 

communication plans, equipment dismantling and personnel evacuation. In addition, 

UNISFA plans to conduct regular drills and training exercises simulating withdrawal 

scenarios, ensuring that personnel are well prepared to execute the es tablished 

protocols efficiently. UNISFA actively engages with relevant stakeholders, including 

host Governments, United Nations agencies and local communities, to enhance 

cooperation and coordination in the event of a withdrawal. The Advisory Committee 

acknowledges the proactive risk-mitigation approach undertaken by the Force.  

 

  Environmental activities and efficiency gains 
 

50. The Advisory Committee recalls that UNISFA is the pilot mission for the roll -

out of Smart Camps across all peacekeeping missions (A/77/767/Add.10, para. 48). 

Estimated efficiency gains in an amount of $1,502,900 under facilities and 

infrastructure from the implementation of the project are projected for the 2024/25 

period, as a result of reduced fuel consumption from the construction of photovoltaic 

solar farms with 200 kilovoltage peak installed capacity in four camps ($1,429,200) 

and the installation of 114 solar water heaters ($73,700) (A/78/737, para. 62). Upon 

enquiry, the Committee was informed that the Smart Camp project was expected  to 

conclude by June 2025, with the aim of rebuilding as many of the remaining camps, 

and facilities for UNISFA Headquarters-based units, as resources will permit.  

51. The Advisory Committee was also informed that the construction of solar farms 

was a critical component of the Smart Camp Project. The Board of Auditors noted 

slow progress by UNISFA in reaching the target of 40 per cent of renewable energy 

by 2025 as set by the United Nations Secretariat Climate Action Plan (A/78/5 

(Vol. II), para. 547). Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed that, considering the 

operational context of UNISFA, where access to power grids is non-existent, UNISFA 

was entirely dependent on generators for its power needs. The anticipated completion 

of a solar farm in Abyei by the end of the 2023/24 period marks a significant step 

forward in aligning UNISFA with the Climate Action Plan. Those solar panel 

installations, which are planned for five locations, are scheduled for completion by 

2025. 

52. With respect to the environmental performance review by the Department of 

Operational Support, the Advisory Committee was informed,  upon enquiry, that the 

Force’s environmental performance scorecard had recorded a decline during the 

2022/23 reporting period, due primarily to the initial implementation of the field 

remote infrastructure monitoring system automated data collection, which had led to 

significant gaps in real-time reporting of water and electricity consumption. The 

integration of new measurement technologies into existing power generation and 

water systems (electric meters, water meters and connectivity) was particularly 

challenging, considering that UNISFA was a pilot mission for the Smart Camp 

project. In addition, the rainy season posed additional logistical challenges and 

hindered the movement and accessibility that were necessary for timely interventions 

to address the discrepancies. UNISFA, in collaboration with the United Nations 

Logistics Base at Brindisi, is actively engaged in concerted efforts to close the gaps 

in accurate real-time reporting of water and electricity consumption. UNISFA 

therefore expects significant progress in the next reporting cycle. 

53. The Advisory Committee trusts that challenges with respect to real-time 

reporting of water and electricity consumptions will be addressed with a view to 

achieving improved resource management. The Committee also trusts that 

updates, including the efficiencies resulting from the implementation of the 

Smart Camp project will be provided in future budget submissions. The Advisory 

Committee further discusses environmental activities and energy efficiency in its 

report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 
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  Cost recovery 
 

54. Information on cost recovery for services provided by UNISFA to other 

peacekeeping operations and non-peacekeeping entities shows that, for the 2022/23 

period, spendable revenue recorded in the cost-recovery fund amounted to $2,359,500 

and non-spendable revenue for the return to Member States amounted to $15,800. For 

the 2024/25 period, it is estimated that spendable revenue will amount to $2,375,200, 

with no non-spendable revenue projected for the period. In this connection, the Board 

of Auditors noted the significant surplus of $75.6 million from six peacekeeping 

operations, including UNISFA (an average annual surplus of $2 million for the 

2020/21 to 2022/23 periods), which exceeds one year of expenses (A/78/5 (Vol. II), 

paras. 451–458 and tables II.16 and II.17). The Board recommends that the 

Administration review the cost-recovery accumulated surplus of UNMISS, UNSOS, 

MINUSMA, MINUSCA, MONUSCO and UNISFA and make the necessary 

adjustments. In addition, the Board pointed out a high risk of mixing spendable and 

non-spendable expenses for fuel service and mobile services for nine peacekeeping 

operations (including UNISFA), as illustrated in table II.17 of the report. The 

Advisory Committee discusses matters pertaining to cost recovery in its report on 

cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744).  

 

  Support provided by UNMISS 
 

55. Information on regional mission cooperation is provided in paragraph 30 of the 

proposed budget (A/78/737). Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was provided 

with a list of services provided by UNMISS to UNISFA on a cost-recovery basis (see 

table 7). 

 

Table 7 

Services provided by UNMISS to UNISFA on a cost-recovery basis 
 

 

Period Entity providing service Type or detail of support provided 

Amount provided 

(thousands of United States dollars) 

    
2022/23 UNMISS Supply Chain Supply of fuel 2 496.3  

2022/23 UNMISS Communications and 

Information Technology Services 

Information and communications 

technology services –  

2022/23 UNMISS Engineering Space management services 28.3  

2022/23 UNMISS Ground Transport  Ground transport services 7.0  

2022/23 UNMISS Aviation Flight services and cargo services 48.8  

2022/23 UNMISS Movement Control ES-KO rental refrigerated container 2.9  

 Total  2022/23   2 583.3  

2023/24 UNMISS Supply Chain Supply of fuel 885.1  

2023/24 UNMISS Communications and 

Information Technology Services 

Information and communications 

technology services 4.0  

2023/24 UNMISS Engineering Space management services 4.4  

2023/24 UNMISS Ground Transport  Ground transport services 3.3  

2023/24 UNMISS Aviation Flight services and cargo services –  

2023/24 UNMISS Movement Control ES-KO rental refrigerated container –  

 Total 2023/24 (to 31 December 2023)   896.8  

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
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  Procurement  
 

56. The Board of Auditors noted that UNISFA had entered into contracts for the 

supply and delivery of crushed gravel and murram in a total amount exceeding the 

$1,000,000 threshold, which had been awarded to multiple vendors with a single 

solicitation process, which is not in line with the provisions of the United Nations 

procurement manual (A/78/5 (Vol. II), para. 547). Upon enquiry, the Advisory 

Committee was informed that the objective of UNISFA in awarding multiple contracts 

was to mitigate the risk of non-supply by one or more of the contractors, which had 

occurred on numerous previous occasions, thereby jeopardizing the implementation 

of various works and projects. However, the Board of Auditors pointed out tha t this 

action was contrary to the provisions of the United Nations procurement manual. 

UNISFA has accepted and implemented the recommendations of the Board.  

 

  Situational Awareness Geospatial Enterprise 
 

57. With respect to the launch of the Situational Awareness Geospatial Enterprise 

(SAGE) in UNISFA in February 2023 (A/78/597, para. 41), upon enquiry, the 

Advisory Committee was informed that SAGE had been launched to provide a cross -

component platform for integrated data collection and near-real-time situational 

awareness to support data-informed decision-making and operational planning, 

following months of extensive deliberations and cooperation between UNISFA, the 

United Nations Operations and Crisis Centre, the Office of Information and 

Communications Technology, the Department of Peace Operations and other key 

stakeholders. Efforts to align SAGE and the Comprehensive Planning and 

Performance Assessment System (CPAS) and to connect the two systems to avoid 

duplication of data collection are also under way.  

 

  Geographical representation  
 

58. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 29 February 

2024, the civilian personnel of the Force comprised 173 international staff from the 

following regional groups: Africa (89), Asia-Pacific (42), Eastern Europe (9), Latin 

America and the Caribbean (8) and Western Europe and other States (23); as well as 

one staff member from other States. The Advisory Committee trusts that the Force 

will pursue further efforts to improve its geographical representation of its 

civilian personnel and will continue to provide updates thereon in future reports.  

The Committee discusses further geographical representation in its report on cross -

cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744).  

 

 

 VI. Conclusion 
 

 

59. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly with respect to the 

financing of the Force for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 are 

indicated in section V of the performance report (A/78/597). The Advisory 

Committee recommends that the unencumbered balance of $394,300 for the 

period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023, as well as other revenue amounting to 

$6,376,400 from investment revenue ($34,400); other/miscellaneous revenue 

($2,057,000), comprising refund of prior-period expenses ($1,524,800), 

non-spendable revenue for credit return from peacekeeping cost-recovery funds 

($405,900) and other revenue ($126,300); and cancellation of prior-period 

obligations ($4,285,000), for the period ended 30 June 2023, be credited to 

Member States.  

60. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly with respect to the financing 

of the Force for the period from 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are indicated in section 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5
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IV of the proposed budget (A/78/737). Taking into account its observations and 

recommendations above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the 

proposed resources be reduced by $301,200 from $301,237,400 to $300,936,200. 

Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the General Assembly appropriate 

the amount of $300,936,200 for the maintenance of the Force for the 12-month 

period from 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025. 

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/737

